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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

W side of Patuxent Road, 386 .5 Feet 
N of Oliver Wood Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
151h Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(13112 Patuxent Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Gerald Woodrow Hendon 


Petitioner * Case No. 2008-0S26-A 


******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Gerald Woodrow 

Hendon for property located at 13112 Patuxent Road in the Chase-Olver Beach area of the 

County. Petitioner is requesting Administrative Variance relief from Section I B02.3.A.l Section 

3.A Residence 1947 to allow a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet. The 

subject property and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

On June 3, 2008, the Undersigned called for a fonnal hearing on this matter based on a 

code enforcement violation associated with the matter. The hearing was subsequently scheduled 

for Monday, July 14, 2008 at II :00 am in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. 

Appearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Gerald Woodrow Hendon. 

There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. 

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 08-1927) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation was issued on April 

17, 2008 because construction of the addition was started without obtaining the required permits. 
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It should be noted that the fact that a code enforcement violation is issued is generally not relevant 

in this zoning case. This means that Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has been built or 

is under construction to set a precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that a 

structure may be costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. 

Conversely, the fact that something may have been done which could violate the zoning 

regulations is not held against Petitioner as some sort of an additional punishment. Zoning 

enforcement is conducted by the Department of Pennits and Development Management, which 

has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for violation of law, and is not the province of 

this office. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in shape, 

and 50 feet wide by 200 feet deep. The property is improved with the Petitioner's single family 

residence and detached garage. As shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, Petitioner desires to build the 

12 foot deep by 5 foot wide bump out addition off the side of his home where the kitchen is 

located due to his invalid mother residing in the home with the Petitioner and his girlfriend. 

Petitioner's mother is confined to a wheelchair and is on a fixed income and cannot afford an 

assisted living facility, so she lives in Petitioner's home. Petitioner has made some minor interior 

modifications to accommodate his mother's wheelchair. Petitioner desires to expand the kitchen 

so his mother can move around the kitchen in her wheelchair and access all the appliances. In the 

Affidavit in Support of the Administrative Variance, Petitioner certified that his son and his son's 
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family moved back to the home and he would like to have extra kitchen space for a pantry. 

Perhaps this has changed now that the Petitioner's mother resides in the home. 

Further testimony revealed that the Petitioner did not initially obtain the required building 

permits because he was told by a neighbor, who is a builder, that an addition under 100 square feet 

did not require a permit. He was then informed by a County Code Inspector, who responded to a 

complaint, that a permit was required and was also referred to the Zoning Review Office due to 

the variance from the setback requirement that was necessary. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. Petitioner is unable to construct the small kitchen addition anywhere else on the dwelling. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioner is requesting to construct a 

small kitchen addition that would encroach only 2 feet into the required setback. The granting of 

said variance request will allow the Petitioner's wheelchair bound mother to have more freedom of 

movement in the home. 

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare. No adjacent property owners voiced any objection to the request after the 

property was posted with a notice of Petitioner's intentions. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's Administrative Variance request should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 2~ day of July, 2008 by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's Administrative Variance request from Section 1B02.3.A.l Section 

3.A Residence 1947 to allow a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet is hereby 

GRANTED subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

#.:#.~
Deputy Zoning CommIssioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 24, 2008 

GERALD WOODROW HENDON 
13112 PATUXENT ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2008-0S26-A 
Property: 13112 Patuxent Road 

Dear Mr. Hendon: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


Very truly yours, 

L~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Helene Kehring, Code Enforcement Division, Permits & Development Management 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for tbe property located at I:::?II~ e9:LXSJtj~ r 

which is presently zoned Sh 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ( 13'{? z. 3. A.. / ~ '3ECTlo,0 3, A 

\Zt., ,l/CivCE - 191..[ 7 7D -1-"LW f..tJ 14 ~ (P£ jl11L 'r) ~ c=-'T 'l3.4C~ 0 t:- 5- FFCI I tV 
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

~~ (r\ Vo:x-J f0h> t/\ h.~oh 
Name - Type or Print 

Namf(!;:J:WJ~~q~~~ 

Signature Signature ~ 

~--------------------------------
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

r---~----________------------________---­
City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type Or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

•..' ~t'i - " Y I"""'" '" ~ \ .... / Ll ~, q , IX . ~::i.. / .....::, ) 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Zt9CIB-~~. " .. .Reviewed By CM Date S - 7 -t76 
~~..;.f'. ~~ ~~Yi ~ _., 

REV 10125101 J' ~~ . OD Estimated Posting Date .:; '-j g - t!} 6 

." ~ 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hea::g i~ ~he~le~n 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 

:::'''~fIt~C \~~ A)ct ¥.iCod' 
That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

01 J So" G h J \,; s ~q 1'\ ; l1 ~ Q lie J \"\0 v (d 
'pClC. k ~D '" Q a-n J .:( I.vOV) J 1:~",,- +0 hQv ( +k e 

~T rG k',~ CIr> S~ <rc: <2. fo r G f Chf~J 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

tfswLD<)J~ 
Signature

Sigo",,, '\ J I 
.. c,~Y-S\d \-J ~u vO lJ t Rbd~/\ 

Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this Is 1- day of ~IU 1. ,) ,ao 0 ~ before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in a~unty aforesaid, per nallyappeared 

the Affitlht(s)tIJerein, personally known or satISfactorily identiffedlo me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

\)gyJ~ y/]-~~ 
- ---. . -~ 

Notary Public 
- 'I 

My Commission Expires () y -0 / - cJ y 
REV 10/25/01 

SONDRA K. HARTIIAN 

MY COMMISSION EXPR!8 


04-014008 




e •Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is s'Aedj!ed in the futU~With r~gard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at \'2:, \ \ d. r~ I'-.)){ r ;i (.0 

City 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

\"\ j I;, c ) ,'\ Q'\~ ~ ,'.) f c, '" " \ '1 h~ V ~ 01 Ih \) ve 
0'b c. c ~ "'C) ~ tz C{ () d:+ Iv () '-.)i J \ ' k~ + ~ 9 v "<. t ~e. 

-Q,/--t,q k. }h.V\ ~~ Ci' c. t; fc.J{ G PG(I }'j 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

2:f~J2SJ c:J~::VQ~ 
Signature 


"to", t
d \ I 11 cd
~grc:\ \.J d{Q\,V~' u y\ 

Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this Is f- day of Q/L!~ ~tJ Y, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of MarylanQ , in and for the County.aforesaid, pers6nally appeared 

rsonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

t"S·crJ~ ~~, ~£3Lc~~)
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires 0 '1 - () / - &0{/ Y 
REV 10125101 
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Petition for Administrative Varian.ce~zm*~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County~:rll 
~Y\A®/ 

for the property located a~ . {Jd,-",,\ ift ~n IJ ~ 
WhICh IS presently zoned R ' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I 'BO z- ~, 4. I - 5ec';O") 2 . A l((;-SI~t:j..'(C 

I Q'4.1 - . 'ro /f~kJ 14 51 be '( t1~ >e/7!?ifCL o~ 5 t-€ET IN LIEIJ DP ·rJ./{" 
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Ge.(C{(~. \J(~ y<stJ ~ zt\d~\ 
Name - Type or Print 

NamrtR:~~~)~ob 
Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or-Print 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: _1~11v\ ' ~' -' '->.. ',! l,'\¥ \ ,'-' -J-J_ (.rJ:,~ 
o.. 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

_.. U I r)=?, ts:; l ::.J<,~ 'it M 1!,~-? ?~~it~ 
~

1 
Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Loning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Reviewed By ~r? Date 5-' '7 -tJ6 

REV 10125101 "Estimated Posting Date j - - I!) '- (/t3 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR , '3 1 I A Po t0 X~ht RJ 
G Of \ t: u'v\. Z) " ~ J Y\t O! f 'j JG t'\ J d. ,' ~ ~ 

Beginning at a point on the .s ~ lj; v side of 

,P C)t~ =K 9..'01 R~ 9 cd which is-r- '~:h , Ff €r 
wide at the distance of y ~,G:. Ee..d ._' s: S \) . of the 

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street a ( " Ve f Vo pjJ RJJ 

· lY /. I( 
which is __ \ :tv . 1 _~_ wide, "'Being Lot # is ? . 

Block _' Section #~ in the subdivision of 0 I ; l) e f _B ,eo c (t, 
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #. '1 '--'f . Folio if 0:3 7 . 

containing IOJL?OU s;b±t~- . Also known as ,·S 1l a e9.:t~y,~d «~"J 


and located in the '\ S Election Dj$trict, , (Q Councilmanic District. 

Of/ttl 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of 
BaHlmore County, by authority 
of the Zoning Act and Regula­
tions of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Tow­
son, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

Case: '2008-0526-A 
13112 Patuxent Road 
W/sida of Patuxent Road at the 
distance of 386.5 feet north of 
Oliver Wood Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic DIstrict 
Legal Owner(s): Gerald Wood­
row Hendon 
Varlanea: (a residence zone 
1947) to allow a side yard set­
back of 5 feet In lieu of the re­
quired 7 feet. 
HI.rll\ll: Mond.y, July 14, 
2008 at 11:00 • . m. In Room 
102, Janlnon Building, 105 
W. Ch...p••ke AvenuI, 
Towlon 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations. 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's OHlce at 
(410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concern­
ing the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Of­
fice at (410) 887-3391. 
61239 June 26 176730 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

b{d.-b ( , 20CiK 

THI~ IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of r s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on_~ ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 


ONE Booster/Reporter 


o North County News 

S. /AJulhtfl-v-
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

For: , . 1 1 / , I ' vr.x/T 

Rev CatQ Acet Amount 

Ul "'I ~ l .,t 

Rec (7. 4- vFrom: J 
'l 

Sub 

-. 
/. ...., 

Z~7 c-
DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY 

Date: 'f- ?- tF 

Rept BS 

J I ~ . cl.£ 
i 

. ~. . ~, .. .. , 

Total : (,. ~.~ 

,. 

.; i h // .... J( 
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CASHIER'S 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case No: /tJO f.- tJ5"2-(., 

PetitionerlDeveloper: J/3I.,!iV
_;Ifill}~ tJ 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: uk';tfi' 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room III 
111West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at 13 ttl (JATu-tfl-rJr ~t> 

This sign(s) were posted on -
/Yk~ /71 2JXl:(~n~:Day, Year) .. j' ! 

Smcerely, ~.,.., t7/O~ 

! Salix CourtH'N, " ' lI/'~[ 1 1i 

VARIANCE 
WI . 1",, ·DJ'JhA 

·~rJ::t:~ r~r= 
, 

Address 
to. Md 21220 
3-6293411) 

'-~'t:~d Date) 

Sign Poster 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA""'ENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELiIIIfv1ENT MANAGEMENT 
. 	 • ZONING REVIEW ~ , 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 iiS-zU I-A Address /31) Z elL! f-EIUT ;2':2 
Contact Person : (!;tAjb J1c- 0(ZtIf(A,-/ 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 5" - 7 - tJ 8 Posting Date: 5-16 ·· 08 Closing Date: &- 2 -06 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 O.:F2& 1-A Address /3/1 Z @,TVX.CN( l'?:z 
Petitioner's Name 0EIZ 4Li/ &#//0 tU Telephone !fIO'- 335--- q t(?-j 

Posting Date: ~~ / B ·- t)B Closing Date: O&-oZ'- 073 

Wording for Sign: To Permit A 5 IJ)E Y4/~Q 7pT/8.1'10( ~ OF ..:) FEE! 

I/V l....1['1/ c? r- /I-[.r:- ,ZF () lj/IZE D 7 J~FE/ 

WCR - Revised 6/2 5/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. 
June 5,2008

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Counly Executive Department of Permtls and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0526-A 
13112 Patuxent Road 
W/side of Patuxent Road at the distance of 386.5 feet north of Oliver Wood Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gerald Woodrow Hendon 

Variance (a residence zone 1947) to allow a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 7 
feet. 

Hearing: Monday, July 14,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 102, Jefferson Building, 

~~.~~::a~Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Gerald Woodrow Hendon, 13112 Patuxent Road, Baltimore 21220 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 28, 2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Re view ICounty Office Build ing 

III West Chesapr;:ake Avenue. Room III I Towson. Mary land 2 1204 I Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 


wwwbaltirnorecountyrnd .go\! 


http:wwwbaltirnorecountyrnd.go
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, June 26, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 
Permits & Development Management 
111 W . Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-887 -4587 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0526-A 
13112 Patuxent Road 
W/side of Patuxent Road at the distance of 386.5 feet north of Oliver Wood Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gerald Woodrow Hendon 

Variance (a residence zone 1947) to allow a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 7 
feet. 

Hearing : Monday, July 14, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 102, Jefferson Building, 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
COUnly Executive Departm~/iYe'iJ:(nl200a 

Development Alanagement Gerald Woodrow Hendon 

13112 Patuxent Rd. 

Baltimore, MD 21220 


Dear: Gerald Woodrow Hendon 

RE: Case Number 2008-0526-A, Address: 13112 Patuxent Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 7, 2008. 
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

1\~PM(> 
'.~.j ~. . / --' 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRlnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Offiee Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson. Millyland 21204 I Phone 4 I 0·887 ·J391 I Fax 410·887·3048 


wlvwballimoreeountymd.gov 


http:wlvwballimoreeountymd.gov


.-	 ,­
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 22, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~~©~j!W~IDl 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III I MAY 2 7 2008 J.W 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ___________________ • 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-526- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For fUliher questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By \ /b{;."LAr~ j H JtI d..I(."UJ%.£.¥ 

CMJLL 

W.\DEVREv\zAC\8·526 doc 
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JAMES T SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 

Fire Departmen t 

May 20, 2008 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: May 19, 2008 

Item No.: 518, 520-528, 530, and 532-534. 
5~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc; File 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(Office)410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


-- til 


s 
Mart in O'i'v[alley, Governor !l~ I John D. Porcari , 5ecrelory ' 

Anthony G. Brown, LI. Governor State~U , Neil J. Pedersen, Admillisimior 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: NtPr~ 2(), zooS 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE : Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. ~ -Sz(P-A 
Permits and Development Management l~ l,z.. -P~IU ~IC.~T "ROAt> 
County Office Building, Room 109 H~N~O\o.:l ?~'Pc:;:.~TY'
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~,)M\ t.>~ ~T".:r..A"PVF.. \4.\z'IA ~ tE. 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned, We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
oftice has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. ~-~Z,'-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md .us). 

Very truly yours, 

~ .s~~~?Jt 
rOil- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll- free number is _____________ 

Marvland Relay Service(or fmp aired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21 202 . Phone 410.545.0300 . w\\' \\'. marylandroads.com 

http:w\\'\\'.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
DepaJiment ofPelmits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 21, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 26, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-520, 521, 522, 523 , 524, 
525, )'''26, 527, 528, 532, 533, and 534 

The Btrreau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no cornn1ents. 

ZAC-OS2 J 2008"NO COMMENTS 
DAKCENlrk 
cc: File 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: June 3, 2008 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits and Development Management 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance - Closing Date of 6-2-08 
Case No. 08-S26-A located at 13112 Patuxent Road 
Hearing Required 

After a review of the above-captioned case file, Tom Bostwick has requested that this case 
be set in for a formal hearing as this matter is currently the subject of an active violation 
case #08-1927. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner, posting 
of hearing notices, etc. Per Tom, the County is to post and advertise the hearing. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 



BITIMORE COUNTY MAR YL'ND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 May 20,2008 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards , Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick W isnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No.: 8-526-a 
Legal OwnerlPetitioner Woodrow, Gerald 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address: 13112 Patuxent Rd 
Location Descliption: W/side of Patuxent Rd, 386' S. 

VIlOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. 08-1927 
Defendants : Woodrow, Gerald 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date : 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

Gary Hucik 	 410-887-3953 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

X 1. Complaint letter/memo/emaillfax ( if applicable) 

X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer ' s report and notes 

X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 


D 4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 

D 5. MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 


0 6. Deed (if applicable) 
[j 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
0 8. Photographs including dates taken 
X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
X 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
0 11. 	 Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 

0 12 . 	 Final Order of the Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 

0 13 . 	 Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 

0 	 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/gh 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH , JR . TI MOTH Y M. KOTROCO, Direc tor 
County Executive Department of Permits and

June 5,2008 De velopment Manage ment 

Gerald Woodrow Hendon 

13112 Patuxent Road 

Baltimore, MD 21220 


Dear Mr. Hendon: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 2008-0526-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject 
property has resulted in a timely demand concerning the above proposed administrative 
procedure at the request of the deputy zoning commissioner. 

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public 
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also 
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date, 
time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be 
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this . 

If you need any further explanation or additional information , please feel free to 
contact me at 410-887-3391 . 

Very truly yours, 

(,t . U 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCR:klm 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Bu i lding 


) II West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J J J ITowson. Mary land 2 1204 I Ph on e 4 J0-887-339 J I Fax 4 J0-887-3048 

\NW \\'. ba l t i morecoun tym d .gov 




INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS. YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

• e. 


Code Inspections and )rcement
Baltimo. unty 

County Office Buildinc
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue J~ 
Development Management Towson. MD 21204 f.....) 

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 


Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3 960 


BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEM ENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

1811~C~LJIPro75N09ls:t5() IL-- n~_l__Izoru-"--
\ 

Name(s): I beret leA t~C()( I tJeeel CO:: I 

Address: IC3112 ib.lLP(mf Jio ~ JJ101:1t-e NO Z (LID I 
Violation 54rn£-­Location: 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: " . 

Et!,B~ 111__3 --:3JaJ QI( Li-B r k UrrH ( 

a UQ(td ~;/c6JtCd1, .~Crn(rI- Zs L~~V~O 
. -. or- " .-It _ .c"5f) / 

~ 5j) ~~~r 
~ jrX·(~C57 
ele-#l3s·~L-~ . 
l/o ~ cmdr-cr~ COIl Jcl & /J Ice cp 

LMft' / Q. rlQ/r d -'~ /rn,;'~ Ci' I/ C?'C~~ "= 

a./iJ/rJri-7~ hC{L~ hsmh c;t~ I ~ (j 
~t/--r 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND / OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 


RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 


INSPECTOR: 

PURSUANT 



.':ODE ENF~RCEMENTREP.T t 
DATE:_L/~~ G if CASE#: or;- /9d.-7 INSPEC: /5INTAKE BY: 

COMPLAINT IJ 
LOCATION: /3 lid... rCLfuxeo·f '8Q 

_~_____ __________________ ZIP CODE: DIST:,___ 


COMPLAINANT PHONE #: (H) (W),______NAME::______________ 

ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:_~~. 

PROBLEM: Cmsl-CCLChO() o.n dcQ@t'/iOQ <2) 01d.e 0+ Yw;;e 
LV f·J-bO vi ~ idRfjY)if 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES __ NO - ­
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES _ _ NO --OWNERffENANT 
INFORMATION:________________________________________ 

TAX ACCOUNT #: ZONING:_________. 

INSPECTION: TOsr;ec.fe&. m 4 {111m S.Jcp ca:Jct ct?1Rc ISSc.u.42 
4rrJ 11£)6 (p Jt.L OO~ 1-11 a ~ ( Jei c:t:?C/Y1~J & _aCHdt01 

Re-h{)& _tf/~7QL 11~ _~'k
7'" (7 

REINSPECTION: ~N 

REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 


mt 
w 

http:ISSc.u.42
http:TOsr;ec.fe


RA1001B 
DATE: 04/16/2008 ~ANDAR~ ASSESSMENT INQUIRy4ll) 
TIME: 09:43:20 
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 
15 09 750050 15 3-0 04-00 H NO 02/15/08 
HENDON GERALD WOODROW DESC -1 .. IMPS 

DESC-2 .. OLIVER BEACH 
13112 PATUXENT RD PREMISE. 13112 PATUXENT RD 

00000-0000 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-1133 FORMER OWNER: RUBLE JAMES S 

FCV --- - --------- PHASED IN ---------------- ­
PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR 

LAND: 41,500 74,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 
IMPV: 72,990 90,810 TOTAL .. 165,310 165,310 148,370 
TOTL: 114,490 165,310 PREF .. . o o o 
PREF: 0 o CURT .. . 165,310 165,310 148,370 
CURT: 114,490 165,310 EXEMPT. o o 
DATE: 09/02 06/05 

TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 

ASSESS: 165,310 08/23/07 

ASSESS: 148,370 

ASSESS: o 


ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 

ffi" Ab7
;rdJ ~ rf';~

tJO '/(" ~D~(f'\1 I 



e e 


II IICODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

~ . '-J " , 
~v (' . 0'7+1­
~~ 

.-\-r L-~ 


DA TE: 1..;/ /~109 INTAKE BY: L W CASE NO: 
 £._ 
INSPEC: ___________ DIST: j 5" AREA: ~ 
COMPLAINANT NAME: __________________________________ 


ADDRESS: ___________________________________________ 


ZIP CODE: _____________ 


PHONE NO (H) (W) _________________ 


COMPLAINT LOCATION: I? j / ~ PW Mj--eY1i:.. eel :;)1 'ddO 
.., 

PROBLEM: ~ 0dd,iL-co/Y\ .in b~fJ (Add -ec( 

A).)1l:j)od_ J!)-~~ .- - - -. --, 

TAX ACCOUNT NO: is­ oq ']50 05-0 

OWNER INFORMATION: GeKo£c,{ woodn () ..-<.AJ H ~d ()/'ro 

B-a.Qto (h.d a(d a0 

PREVIOUS CASE fti o~ ­ \ q'87 

0- ~'\.c~\C 
~ 

\\Pdm nw\voI2\Code Enforcement\Code ;e Form.doc 
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PDLV0102F Permits 4IPevelopment - Livability s~em 
View Cases 

Case No: 08-1927 

Address: 13112 PATUXENT RD 21220 

Insp Area: 017 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 

Inspec: HUCIK, G Inspec2: 

Close: 0/00/0000 Activity: 

4/17/2008 Grp: ENF Intk: 

Date Inspec: 

Delete: 

HUCIK, G 

5/27/2008 

Problem: CONSTR. ON ADD. ON SIDE OF HOUSE W/O PERMIT 

CL Name: 

CL Address: 00000 

CL Home Phone: CL Work phone: Tax Acct. 1509750050 

Owner: HENDON, GERALD 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



PDLV0103F Permits ~evelopment - Livability s~em 

View Cases 


Case No: 08-1927 

Notes: 04/17/08 SWO ISSUED & NOTICE TO OBTAIN A VALID PER. FOR ADD. P/U 04/24/ 

08. 	 G.HUCIK/KH.*** 

04/28/08 EXT. TO ALLOW H/OWNER TO OBTAIN PERMIT. P/U 05/05/08. G.HUCIK/KH.*** 

05/06/08 EXT. TO ALLOW FOR VAR. DATE TO BE SET FOR ADD. P/U OS/27/08. G.HUCIK/K 

H.*** 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



results Page 1 of 1 

e e 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vwl.l) New Search 

" 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1509750050 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: HENDON GERALD WOODROW Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 13112 PATUXENT RD Deed Reference: 1) / 6295/ 676 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-1133 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
13112 PATUXENT RD 

300 SW WICOMICO RD 
OLIVER BEACH 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
84 1 42 B 157 3 Plat Ref: 14/37 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1953 1,080 SF 10,000.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 41,500 74,500 

Improvements: 72,990 90,810 
Total: 114,490 165,310 148,370 165,310 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: RUBLE JAMES S Date: 06/10/1981 Price: $43,900 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /6295/676 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 0 0 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN umber=... 7/11/2008 

http://sdatcert3
http:10,000.00
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CASENAME______ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 

DATE________ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

\~ ~ r co lr\ +l~ vJUil r<l /A (YJ vX~n1 RJ) ~, l-FfJ QJ ~ ~ l ~dl J "<. ( r C4 70 fY\ 3f1(\x ~»)~3r ... '-J - f ,....., 

--­

--­- --­

-

- _._------_._ --_. 

-----_. 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ,PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE ]SPEC AL HARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS r~JlL ,,1'-.u \ \' 1)+ ~d_ SEE PA GES 5 a 6 OF THE CHfCKLISTfOR AOD IT IONAL REQU IRED ItlFORMATION 

SUBDIVISION NAME _Ql~\.i~, __ I1.5:.SL~____ ___ 

PLAT BOOK # rl FOLIO # ~7 LOT # l£7 SECTION # Jt 
OWNER -~!4c.1L\J_<1-d.R~ t1 <:.. t1d,o......,y\'---_ 
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REVIE WED BY ITeM #- CA SE # 
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Map of 13112 Patuxent Rd Middle.ver, MD by MapQuest Page 1 of2e 
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A: 13112 Patuxent Rd, Middle River, MD 21220-1133 
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